

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

KRIS W. KOBACH, KANSAS )	
SECRETARY OF STATE; )	
)	
KEN BENNETT, ARIZONA )	
SECRETARY OF STATE; )	
)	
THE STATE OF KANSAS; )	
)	
THE STATE OF ARIZONA; )	
)	
Plaintiffs, )	
vs. )	Case No. 13-4095-EFM-DJW
)	
THE UNITED STATES ELECTION )	
ASSISTANCE COMMISSION, <i>et al.</i> , )	
)	
Defendants. )	

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

---

Thomas E. Knutzen, Kansas Bar No. 24471  
KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE  
Memorial Hall, 1st Floor  
120 S.W. 10th Avenue  
Topeka, KS 66612  
Tel. (785) 296-4564  
Fax. (785) 368-8032  
tom.knutzen@sos.ks.gov  
*Attorney for Plaintiffs*

Kris W. Kobach, Kansas Bar No. 17208  
Eric K. Rucker, Kansas Bar No. 11109  
Regina M. Goff, Kansas Bar No. 25804  
KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE  
*Attorneys for Kris W. Kobach, Kansas  
Secretary of State, and for The State  
of Kansas*

Thomas C. Horne, Arizona Bar No. 002951  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Michele L. Forney, Arizona Bar No. 019775  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)  
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE  
1275 W. Washington  
Phoenix, AZ 85007  
Tel. (602) 542-7826  
Fax. (602) 542-8308  
michele.forney@azag.gov  
*Attorneys for Ken Bennett, Arizona  
Secretary of State, and for The State  
of Arizona*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	3
I.    Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	3
A.    Plaintiffs are entitled to judicial review of the EAC's agency action.....	4
B.    The EAC's failure to modify the State-specific instructions of the Federal Form as requested by Plaintiffs violates Plaintiffs' constitutional rights to establish and enforce voter qualifications.....	7
1.    The United States Constitution affirmatively vests the States with the authority to establish and enforce voter qualifications.....	7
2.    The Tenth Amendment reinforces the States' authority to establish and enforce voter qualifications.....	10
3.    The NVRA must be interpreted to place upon the EAC a nondiscretionary duty to modify the Federal Form at the Plaintiffs' request to avoid raising serious constitutional doubts.....	11
C.    The EAC's refusal to modify the Federal Form constitutes agency action contrary to Plaintiffs' constitutional right and power to establish and enforce voter qualifications for federal elections.....	15
D.    The EAC's refusal to modify the Federal Form was arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion, or otherwise not in accordance with law.....	16
E.    The EAC's refusal to modify the Federal Form was in excess of statutory jurisdiction, authority, or limitations, or short of statutory right.....	18
F.    The EAC's refusal to modify the Federal Form constitutes agency action unlawfully withheld or unreasonably delayed.....	19
II.    Plaintiffs Have Already Suffered and Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Injury Unless the Court Issues a Preliminary Injunction.....	21
A.    Plaintiffs are being deprived of their sovereign and constitutional right to establish and enforce voting qualifications .....	22
B.    Unqualified individuals have been and continue to be registered as voters in Kansas and Arizona, and non-citizens have and will continue to vote in Kansas and Arizona elections.....	23

C. Plaintiffs are being forced to implement a bifurcated voter registration system that is unduly burdensome.....	24
III. The Injury to Plaintiffs Greatly Outweighs Any Purported Injury to Defendants.....	25
IV. Injunctive Relief Is Not Adverse to the Public Interest.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ace Motor Freight, Inc. v. I.C.C.</i> , 557 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	18
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) .....	1, 4, 6, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) .....	11
<i>Business Roundtable v. S.E.C.</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Copar Pumice Co., Inc. v. Tidwell</i> , 603 F.3d 780 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	3
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	22
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	19, 20
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	5
<i>Health Sys. Agency of Okla. v. Norman</i> , 589 F.2d 486 (10th Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>HRI, Inc. v. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Kansas v. U.S.</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001).....	21, 22
<i>Mt. Emmons Min. Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 117 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	10

<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	4, 5, 6, 19
<i>Pacific Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce</i> , 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Preminger v. Principi</i> , 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	11, 13, 14, 18
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	13
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 799 (1995).....	9, 27
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	7
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 552 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009).....	3, 21, 26
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius</i> , 443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	22

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 15321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)(1) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(a)(2) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(1) .....	12
5 U.S.C. § 500 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 551(1).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	5, 6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	4

5 U.S.C. § 704.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	18
A.R.S. § 16-166 .....	23
K.S.A. 25-2309(l) .....	23

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 12 .....	23
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 2 .....	23
Kan. Const. art. V, § 1 .....	23
Kan. Const. art. V, § 4 .....	23
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	3, 10, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	3, 8, 9, 15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	3, 8, 9, 15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	8, 15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	3, 8, 9, 15
